
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE Green  
M Slater 
 

F Ahmed 
 

C Hickson  

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 

named at the foot of that agenda item. 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal 
Phone: 07811 504164 
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only 
if the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless you have 
a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 

 



 

must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal - 07811 504164) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEM 

 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BETFRED, 9 

FOLLY HALL ROAD, BRADFORD, BD6 1UL 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “M”) which outlines an application for a 
new Betting Premises Licence (other than a track) in respect of 
Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 1UL. 
  
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in the report (Document “M”) and, after hearing 
interested parties, determine the related application. 
                                          

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
  

1 - 410 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER 
POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on 16 November 2022 

M 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Premises Licence for Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 1UL 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for a new Betting Premises Licence other than a track. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:  Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Melanie McGurk  
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 
1. SUMMARY  
 

The application is for the grant of a Betting Premises Licence other than a track, in 
respect of which a representation has been received from an interested party. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Done Brothers Ltd T/A Betfred.  A copy of the application and risk assessment is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The applicant currently holds a Betting Premises Licence at Betfred, 228 High 
Street, Wibsey, Bradford, BD6 1QP, and has indicated that this licence will be 
surrendered should this application be successful. 
 
A copy of the betting premises licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 1UL The premises does not have the 
benefit of any licences under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2.3 Application 

 
The application is for the grant of a Betting Premises Licence other than a track.  
The applicant has not asked for the statutory default condition concerning the times 
of operation to be removed and therefore the default times of operation of 7am to 
10pm on each day of the week are applicable. 

 
2.4 Relevant Representations Received 
 
 Interested Parties 
 

A representation has been received from local residents which raises concerns of 
anti-social behaviour, nuisance and noise caused by customers of the premises 
and the risk to children being exposed to issues which may arise from the opening 
of the premises.  
 

 The representation is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 
 
 
3.1 Section 153(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 states that in exercising their functions 

regarding premises licences the Council ‘shall aim’ to permit the use of the 
premises for gambling in so far as the Licensing Authority thinks it 
[...]
adford.gov.uk> 

Subject: Representation against a license application for Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 

1UL / Done Brothers Ltd T/A Betfred 

 

To whom it may concern 
 

As a person who lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the authorised 

activities I wish to make a representation against the licensing application. 

 

Our details are: 

 

Mr  and Mrs  

 Folly Hall Close, Wibsey, Bradford BD6 1UX. 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 - A recent study conducted by the UK government has linked problem gambling with 

crime and disorder. My concern is that the hours that the betting shop is open is 

throughout the day until 10pm in the evening. As it is a bigger premises there is the 

potential problem for more people and therefore a greater risk of trouble. There is a 

high cost to the public of such related criminal and anti-social behaviour with an 

estimate of between £158.4 million and £327.2 million spent. Surely this can be better 

spent on the protection and support of the nation. 

  

 

 public safety 

 - The report identifies a number of harms to the public caused by gambling and these 

are financial, relationship, mental & physical health, employment & educational, 

criminal & anti-social behaviour, cultural and gambling within gaming. All these 

factors could have a severe impact on the safety of the public within the village of 

Wibsey. I am concerned that the staff employed may not be able to control/protect 

people. In the current economic climate and cost of living crisis the opening of such 

an establishment could have a negative impact on those who are struggling to pay 

bills as they chase the next big win. 

  

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 - I am concerned that the staff will have little or no control over how to control/prevent 

potential nuisance caused by the customers of Betfred, not just in their premises but 

Page 27



in the surrounding outside area of the building. I am concerned that there will be an 

increase in noise pollution caused by the customers of Betfred, especially those that 

may have frequented the local public houses, as they are only a short distance from 

the premises. I am concerned that there will be an increase in public littering caused 

by the customers of Betfred. I am concerned that the anti-social opening hours and 

associated noise will have a detrimental effect on my mental health as I will be 

worrying about what is happening and with people loitering at the back of the 

premises. 

  

 the protection of children from harm. 

 - I have two young grand children who visit on a regular basis and do not feel that 

they should be exposed to the kind of issues that could potentially arise from the 

opening of Betfred and its anti-social opening times. In the government report it 

identifies that there is a risk to young people aged between 11-16 from problem 

gambling. I am concerned that the young people of Wibsey may be affected by the 

opening of this new premises if not controlled. The report links problem gambling in 

young people to the further risks of alcohol and substance abuse. 
 

Regards 

 

 

 

Page 28



Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 12 October 2022

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 4



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

[...]
2003 (opens in new tab) and the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005 (opens in new tab) – the Act does not include the prevention of public nuisance and
anti-social behaviour as a specific licensing objective.

Local risk assessments
6.41 The Commission’s Licence conditions and codes of practice (LCCP) formalise the need for operators
to consider local risks.

Page 174

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2005/16/contents
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/licensees-and-businesses/lccp/online


10/27/22, 7:58 AM Guidance to licensing authorities

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/print/guidance-to-licensing-authorities 33/232

6.42 Social responsibility (SR) code 10.1.1 requires licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, and have policies,
procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks. In undertaking their risk assessments, they must
take into account relevant matters identified in the licensing authority’s policy statement.

6.43 Licensees are required to undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises
licence. Their risk assessment must also be updated:

when applying for a variation of a premises licence
to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including those identified in a licensing
authority’s policy statement
when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their mitigation of local
risks.

6.44 The SR provision is supplemented by an ordinary code provision indicating that licensees should
share their risk assessment with licensing authorities when applying for a premises licence or applying for
a variation to existing licensed premises, or otherwise at the request of the licensing authority. Both
provisions took effect from April 2016.

6.45 Where concerns do exist, perhaps prompted by new or existing risks, a licensing authority might

[...]
sional Statements)
Regulations 2007 (opens in new tab) prescribes the form of notice that must be given when an application
is rejected, which includes the reasons for rejection) but it is good practice for reasons to be given in
relation to all decisions.

12.3 A failure to give reasons may result in an appeal of the decision or the suggestion that the licensing
authority did not have regard to all the relevant information when making its decision, in line with its
obligation under s.153 of the Act. It is particularly important that reasons should reflect the extent to which
the decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of policy and this guidance.
Reasons for decisions should be made available to all of the parties of any process.

Premises licences
12.4 Details relating to appeals against decisions by a licensing authority are set out in s.206-209 of the
Act. These relate to decisions made under Part 8 of the Act, namely:

applications for a premises licence
applications to vary or transfer a premises licence
applications for provisional statements
reviews of premises licences, either at the licensing authority’s instigation or following an application.

Page 212

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2007/1775/contents/made


10/27/22, 7:58 AM Guidance to licensing authorities

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/print/guidance-to-licensing-authorities 71/232

Who can appeal
12.5 The table below identifies who can appeal different types of premises licence decisions.

Type of decision Section of
Act Who may appeal

Decision to reject an application for a premises licence or to
vary a premises licence, or an application for a provisional
statement

s.165,
s.187 and
s.188

The applicant

Decision to grant an application for a premises licence or to vary
a premises licence, or an application for a provisional statement

s.164,
s.187 and
s.188

The applicant† 
Any person who made
representations on the
application

Decision to take ac
[...]
-service betting terminal

Page 373

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-digital-culture-media-sport
https://www.fca.org.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/42/contents
https://instituteoflicensing.org/
https://beta.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/licensees-and-businesses/lccp/online
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-for-product-safety-and-standards
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents


10/27/22, 7:58 AM Guidance to licensing authorities

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/print/guidance-to-licensing-authorities 232/232

Term Meaning
SSL Small society lotteries
SWP
machines Skill with prizes machines

TUN Temporary use notices
uFECs Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres
VBT Video bingo terminals
WLGA Welsh Local Government Association (opens in new tab)

Page 374

https://www.wlga.wales/home


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

A Statement of Licensing Principles 
for the Bradford District 

2022-2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department of Place 
Licensing Team 
Argus Chambers 
Bradford, BD1 1HX 

 
www.bradford.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 375

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/
mcgurkm_4
Typewriter
Appendix 6



2  

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

CONTENTS 
 

Part Title               Page 
 

Contents 
1. The Bradford District .......................................................................................................... 4 
3. Licensing Functions Covered by this Policy ....................................................................... 6 

4. Achievement of Licensing Principles .................................................................................. 6 
6. Ensuring Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open way ................................................. 8 

9. Local Risk Assessments – Premises Licensin
[...]
icence. Betting premises will be able to provide a 
limited number of gaming machines and some betting machines. 

 

13.2 The Licensing Authority has the power to restrict the number of betting machines, 
their nature and the circumstances in which they are made available. It will not 
generally exercise this power unless there are good reasons to do so taking into 

Page 391



18  

account, among other things, the size of the premises and the level of management 
and supervision exercised, especially where vulnerable people are concerned. 
Each application will be considered on its own individual merits. 

 
13.3 The Council is aware of the concerns surrounding gaming machines that permit 

high volumes of betting activity by individuals, for example Fixed Odds Betting 
Terminals (FOBTs). Applicants should consider where such gaming machines are 
located to ensure adequate supervision and compliance with relevant Licence 
Conditions and Codes of Practice. 

 
13.4 Measures including the use of self-exclusion schemes, provision of prominent 

information leaflets and helpline telephone numbers for organisations such as 
GamCare will be expected to be taken by licensees in order to protect vulnerable 
persons. 

 
13.5 Operators who own several betting shops across the District’s licensing area, are 

encouraged to forward to the licensing team details of a senior representative who 
is able to act as a single point of contact with the Licensing Authority should any 
issues of concern arise relating to any of the operators premises. 

 

14 Betting Tracks 

14.1 Only one premises licence can be issued for any particular premises at any time 
unless the premises are a ‘track’. A track is a site where races or other sporting 
events take place. 

 
14.2 Track operators are not required to hold an ‘operators licence’ granted by the Gambling 

Commission. Therefore, premises licences for tracks, issued by the Licensing Authority, 
are likely to contain detailed requirements for premises licence holders about their 
responsibilities in relation to the proper conduct of the betting facilities. Track premises 
licence holders will also be expected to ensure that betting areas are properly 
administered and supervised. 

 

14.3 Although there will primarily be a betting premises licence for the track, there 
may be a number of subsidiary licences authorising other gambling activities to 
take place. Unlike betting offices, a betting premises licence in respect of a track 
does not give an automatic entitlement to use gaming machines. 

 
14.4 When considering whether to exercise its power to restrict the number of betting 

machines at a track the Council will consider the circumstances of each individual 
application and, among other things, will consider the potential space for the 
number of machines requested, the ability of track staff to supervise the machines, 
especially if they are scattered around the site, and the ability of the track operator 
to prevent children and young persons and vulnerable people betting on the 
machines. 

 
14.5 There may also be other specific considerations with regard to the protection of 

children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling and 
this authority would expect the premises licence applicants to demonstrate suitable 
measures to ensure that children do not have access to adult only gaming facilities. 
It should be noted in this regard that children and young persons will be permitted to 
enter track areas where facilities for betting are provided on days when sports 
events e.g. association football or rugby league, take place, although they are still 

Page 392

http://www.gamcare.org.uk/


19  

prohibited by law from entering areas where gaming machines (other than category 
D machines) are provided. 

 
Appropriate licence conditions may include: 

 

• Proof of age schemes and age scheme training for staff

• CCTV

• Door supervisors

• Supervision of 
[...]
t have a betting shop 
at the back of a café – the whole area would have to be licensed. 

 
Tracks 

 

No customer should be able to access the premises directly from: 

- a casino 

- an adult gaming centre 
 

Bingo Premises 
 

No customer must be able to access the premise directly from: 
- a casino 
- an adult gaming centre 
- a betting premises, other than a track 

 
  

Page 409



36  

Family Entertainment Centre 
 

No customer must be able to access the premises directly from: 
- a casino 
- an adult gaming centre 
- a betting premises, other than a track 

 
Part 7 of the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities contains further 
guidance on this issue, which this authority will also take into account in its decision- 
making. 

 
Review of Licences 

 
Where a premises licence is in force an interested party or responsible authority may apply 
to the licensing authority for it to be reviewed. The authority must hold a hearing to review 
the licence and as a result must take any necessary steps, having regards to the licensing 
principles, such as the modification of conditions; exclusion of licensable activities; 
suspension of the licence for up to three months; or the revocation of the licence. For 
example, the Police could apply to the licensing authority for the premises licence to be 
reviewed if they had concerns that premises were a base for criminal activity or are putting 
children at risk. Review applications can be rejected if they are deemed frivolous, 
vexatious, irrelevant to any licensing principles, repetitious, or clearly on grounds that 
would not warrant any action being taken against the premises. 
Reviews can also be initiated by the Licensing Authority itself where it has cause for 
concern about the running of individual premises. 

 
Self-Exclusion Schemes 

 
Many major betting outlets support self-exclusion schemes. This is an initiative where a 
customer recognises that they are at risk of becoming a problem gambler, or are gambling 
more than they wish or can afford to. That person can agree with the manager of gambling 
premises that they should be refused access to use the gambling facilities for a specified 
period and any credit or other accounts with the facility are cancelled or suspended. The 
period of such self-exclusion is usually at least six months and staff are informed of the 
restrictions that have been put in place. 

 
Statement of Licensing Principles 

 
Each licensing authority must every three years determine and publish a statement of 
principles setting out its approach to licensing gambling premises and facilities. There is a 
requirement to consult on the policy and keep it under review. 
 

Temporary Use Notices 
 
Where a holder of an Operators licence proposes to use other premises (the definition of 
which includes any place) for gambling where there is not a gambling premises licence in 
place, it is possible to use a temporary use notice. For example, the holder of a betting 
operating licence could apply to provide betting facilities at a snooker tournament. There is 
a 21 day limit on the total period per year that any premises can be used under temporary 
use permit(s). 

Page 410


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BETFRED, 9 FOLLY HALL ROAD, BRADFORD, BD6 1UL
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 1
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 2
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 3
	Betfred, Wibsey - plan
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 4
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 5
	Betfred, Wibsey - App 6






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 16 November 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Present - Councillors 
 
Labour 
 

Conservative Green 

Malcolm Slater (Chair) Falak Ahmed Celia Hickson 
 

 
Procedural Items 
  
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.    
  
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BETFRED, 9 FOLLY HALL ROAD, 
BRADFORD, BD6 1UL 
 

                                                                                                             Commenced: 10:00  
                                                                                                              Adjourned:     10:58 
                                                                                                              Reconvened: 11:07 
                                                                                                              Concluded:     11:10 

Parties to the hearing:   
  
Applicant  
David Wheeler (Development Manager of Betfred) 
Mike Owen (Solicitor) 
  
Objectors 
Mr and Mrs Eltoft  
  
Legal Representatives  
Robert Brown  
Nighat Rasool (Observer) 
Saika Razaq (Observer) 
  
Licensing Officer  
Melanie McGurk  
  
 



 

2 

 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “M”) which outlined the application for a new Betting Premises Licence (other 
than a track) in respect of Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 1UL. 
  
The Bradford District Licensing Panel carefully considered all the relevant information 
including: 
  

• Written and verbal representations by all the parties 
• The Licensing Conditions and Code of Practice 
• Guidance to licensing authorities 
• Gambling Act 2005 (A Statement of Licensing Principles for the Bradford District 

2022-2024) 
  
The Licensing Officer gave a brief summary of the application and informed the Panel that 
a single representation had been received from local residents that had raised concerns of 
anti-social behaviour, nuisance and noise caused by customers of the premises. 
Furthermore, concern was also raised of a risk to children being exposed to issues which 
might arise from the opening of the premises. 
  
Whist the applicant had not asked for the statutory default condition concerning the times 
of operation to be removed, it was noted the default times of permitted licensable activities 
of 7:00 am to10:00 pm on each day of the week were applicable. 
  
At the request of the Chair, the Applicant’s Representative addressed the Panel, and by 
doing so, provided an overview of the history of Beffred and background of betting services 
in its entirety. 
  
It was stated that the proposed application would enable Betfred to re-site its existing 
betting shop from 228 High Street, Wibsey, to 9 Folly Hall Road, Wibsey. It was confirmed 
that in the event of the application being granted, the existing licence for 228 High Street 
would be surrendered when the new premises would be opened.  
  
The Panel was informed the current premises were tired and dated and did not allow 
Betfred to provide the quality of facilities. The new premises would offer better, modern 
and improved facilities for its customers and staff. Amongst the improvements would be a 
modern shop fit; better lighting; air conditioning; modern toilet facilities; improved staff 
facilities, and tea and coffee facilities.  
  
The new premises’ operating hours would be 9:00 am to 9:30 pm Mondays to Fridays; 
8:30 am to 9:30 pm on Saturdays and 9:30 am to 8:00 pm on Sundays.  
  
The Panel noted that planning permission was granted for the proposed application in July 
2022, with no conditions attached. In addition, the existing premises were inspected by the 
Licensing Authority when undertaking a compliance assessment in 2018. 
  
During the presentation, the Panel was shown a brochure containing photographs of the 
exterior and interior of the existing shop, together with the current and proposed layout 
plan.  
  
 
 



 

3 

The Applicant’s Representative addressed the matters raised by the objectors and stated 
that no evidence whatsoever was provided to support the contention that the existing 
premises generated any crime and disorder; noise pollution and harm to the public, in 
particular, harm to children. The new premises were not significantly closer to any of the 
schools in Wibsey and only slightly closer to the bus stops.  
  
Moreover, to alleviate the concerns, additional measures would be put in place, such as 
the air conditioning unit would be replaced by two smaller modern air conditioning units 
which would reduce energy consumption and would be quieter. The rear yard area would 
not be used as a customer entrance and would only be used by staff parking their cars and 
for emergency.   
  
In response to the Panel, clarity was sought, there was no public access to the rear area 
as access would be controlled by a locked gate at all times and the key to the gate would 
only be given to staff.  In addition, the applicant was not aware of any issues with the 
existing premises related to smoking.  
  
In response to the Legal Advisor, clarity was sought, as Betfred owns the freehold of 228 
High Street, they would ensure that the unit, once vacant, was occupied by tenants for 
purposes other than use as a betting shop. 
  
At the request of the Chair, the objectors made their representation to the Panel, and in 
doing so, raised concerns with regard to the opening hours of the betting shop, in that the 
new site would be a bigger premise which would attract more customers and therefore a 
greater risk of trouble, adding that children would be affected by the opening of the new 
premises. Furthermore, they expressed concerns as to problem gambling in young people, 
and that children already climb on their fence, drink and smoke and possibly take drugs in 
the rear yard area. They also stated they might be disturbed by the clanging of the gate, 
especially at a later hour than at present. 
  
The objectors shared an article to the Panel highlighting the armed robbery that took place 
at Betfred in 2016 with a shotgun and machete used, adding that the people of Wibsey 
were affected by this and the risk to people in the area.  
  
The Panel was reminded that a report on Gambling Update was considered at the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13th January 2022. The report outlined 
the impact of problem gambling and harm caused.  
  
On the matter of access to the gate, the objectors informed the Panel that the gate was 
also use by other local businesses.  It was also stated that whilst Betfred had an appetite 
to provide tea/coffee facilities, this would have a knock-on effect on small local businesses 
that already provided this service.  
  
In response to the Panel, the objectors confirmed that the car park was an existing issue 
by people gathering, drinking and smoking.  
  
In the closing statement, the objectors stressed that the new premises would encourage 
more customers and the harm it had on children with persistence gambling families were at 
a much higher risk.  
  
 
 



 

4 

 
In the closing statement, the Application’s Representative stated that on the matter of the 
armed robbery in 2016, it should be noted the none of the responsible authorities, including 
the Police had raised any objection to the proposed application.  In addition, the new 
modern facilities would allow Betfred to enhance security features and arrangements, such 
as CCTV and panic button etc. 
  
Furthermore, that whilst the concerns raised by the objectors were existing and not as a 
result of Betfred, with the vacant premises being occupied could potentially improve 
security in the area. He added that granting the application would not mean an increase in 
the number of betting shops in the area, as this was simply the relocation and updating of 
an existing betting shop. 
  
In making its decision, the Licensing Panel carefully considered the application and all 
written representations, as set out within the report and the verbal representations made at 
the hearing. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That, having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period; the published 
statement of licensing principles and relevant statutory guidance, the Panel grants 
the application for a new Betting Premises Licence (other than a track) in respect of 
Betfred, 9 Folly Hall Road, Bradford, BD6 1UL. 
  
 
 
 
FROM:  Asif Ibrahim 
  Director of Legal and Governance 
  City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 
Committee Secretariat Contact: Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: The minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 
 
 
 
 
 


